VILLAGE OF McDONALD, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 3289-23

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 183 OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF McDONALD, OHIO REGARDING MUNICIPAL INCOME TAX, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, whereas on July 3, 2023, Governor DeWine signed into law Ohio House Bill 33 which, in part, amended Chapter 718 of the Ohio Revised Code regarding municipal income tax;

WHEREAS, Ohio House Bill 33 requires the Village of McDonald, Ohio, to amend certain provisions of Chapter 183 of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of McDonald, Ohio regarding municipal income tax ("Chapter 183") effective from and after January 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Village Council seeks to amend Chapter 183 as required by Ohio House Bill 33.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF McDONALD, TRUMBULL COUNTY, STATE OF OHIO, WITH AT LEAST TWO-THIRDS (2/3) OF ITS MEMBERS CONCURRING:

<u>Section I.</u> Chapter 183 is hereby amended to read as set forth in the document entitled "**Income Tax Ordinance**, **Chapter 183**" attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section II.</u> That any Ordinance or Resolution, or parts thereof, inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this amending Ordinance are hereby repealed.

<u>Section III.</u> The passage of this Ordinance and all deliberations relating to the passage of this Ordinance were held in open meetings in accordance with the provisions of Ohio Revised Code Section 121.22.

<u>Section IV.</u> To preserve the public peace, health, welfare and safety, and for the specific reason that the prompt effectiveness of this Ordinance is necessary for the amendments to Chapter 183 to be effective from and after January 1, 2024, this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in full legal force and effect from and after January 1, 2024.

Attest to:

Fiscal Officer

Passed in Council this 26th day of December, 2023.